[Accept-Expend State Grant]

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUPERVISOR NEWSOM SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO TO RETROACTIVELY ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000 FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR A PROJECT ENTITLED THE DECOY SHOULDER TAP PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated the "Decoy Shoulder Tap Program" funded from funds made available through the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (herein referred to as "ABC") for reducing the availability of alcohol to minors and reduce the number of drunk driving crashes by teenagers; and,

WHEREAS, the Shoulder Tap is a common method by underage minors to solicit strangers in front of ABC licensed premises where the minor requests an adult to purchase and furnish them with an alcoholic beverage; and,

WHEREAS, the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend funding for this project from ABC; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreement for this project including and augmentations from ABC, extensions and amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Do	comm	and	o ₫ •
ĸе	COMI	enc	←

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Chief of Police

Approved:



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	001896	Date Passed:
accept and exper	nd a grant in the amo	olice for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively bunt of \$20,000 from the California Department of Alcoholic d the Decoy Shoulder Tap Program.
December 4, 200	00 Board of Superv	isors — ADOPTED iano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom,
	Teng, Yaki, Yee	iumo, becerni, bierman, bierm, rauce, rauce, rauce, and a series, and a series
	File No. 001896	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 4, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
		Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

DEC 15 2000

Date Approved